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Company disclaimer

These presentation slides (the “Slides” have been issued by Knights Group Holdings plc (the “company”).

The Slides have been prepared by and are the sole responsibility of the Company. Although all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are true and accurate to the best knowledge,

information and belief of the directors' of the Company (the “Directors”) and the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, no representation, undertaking or warranty is made or given, in either case, expressly or impliedly, by the Company or any of its subsidiaries

or Numis Securities Limited (“Numis”) any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents as to the accuracy, fairness, reliability or completeness of the information or opinions contained in the Slides or the accompanying verbal

presentation or as to the reasonableness of any assumptions on which any of the same is based or the use of any of the same. Accordingly, no such person will be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage suffered by any person resulting from the

use of the information or opinions contained herein (which should not be relied upon), or for any opinions expressed by any such person, or any errors, omissions or misstatements made by any of them, save in the event of fraud or wilful default. Prospective investors

are encouraged to obtain separate and independent verification of information and opinions contained herein as part of their own due diligence.

The Slides have not been approved by an authorised person for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (as amended) (“FSMA”). In the United Kingdom, the Slides are exempt from the general restriction in section 21 of FSMA on

the communication of invitations or inducements to engage in investment activity pursuant to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Financial Promotion Order”) on the grounds that it is directed only at the following, being

persons who the Company reasonably believes to be: (a) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments (being “Investment Professionals” within the meaning of article 19(5) of the Financial Promotion Order); (b) persons who fall within

article 49 of the Financial Promotion Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, or partnerships or the trustees of high value trusts), or (c) other persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and to whom the Slides

and accompanying verbal presentation may otherwise be lawfully communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “Relevant Persons”). By attending the presentation of the Slides, you represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person. The content

of the Slides is only available to Relevant Persons, and is not to be disclosed to any other person of any other description, including those that do not have professional experience in matters in relation to investments, and should not be used for any other purpose,

and any other person who receives the Slides should not rely or act upon them. Any investment or investment activity or controlled activity to which the Slides relates is available only to such Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with such Relevant Persons.

Reliance on the communication set out in the Slides for the purpose of engaging in any investment activity may expose an individual to a significant risk of losing all of the property invested or of incurring additional liability. Any individual who is in any doubt about the

investment to which the Slides relate should consult an authorised person specialising in advising on investments of the kind referred to in the Slides.

The distribution of the Slides in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession the Slides come should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation

of the laws of any such other jurisdictions. The Slides are not for distribution outside the United Kingdom and, in particular, the Slides or any copy of them should not be distributed, published, reproduced or otherwise made available in whole or in part by recipients to

any other person, directly or indirectly, by any means (including electronic transmission) either to persons with addresses in Canada, Australia, Japan, the Republic of South Africa and the Republic of Ireland or to persons with an address in the United States, its

territories or possessions or to any citizens, nationals or residents thereof, or to any corporation, partnership or other entity created or organised under the laws thereof, or any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of

any legal or regulatory requirement. Any such distribution could result in a violation of Canadian, Australian, Japanese, United States, South African or the Republic of Ireland law.

By attending the presentation and/or accepting the Slides, you agree to keep permanently confidential the information contained herein or sent herewith or made available in connection to with further enquiries unless and until it comes into the public domain through

no fault of your own and the Slides are being supplied solely for your information. The Slides may not be copied, reproduced or distributed, in whole or in part, to others or published at any time without the prior written consent of the Company and Numis. Without

prejudice to the foregoing, neither the Company, Numis nor its advisers, nor its representatives accept any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from use of the Slides or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The information and opinions contained in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice. Save as otherwise expressly agreed, none of the above should be treated as

imposing any obligation to update or correct any inaccuracy contained herein or be otherwise liable to you or any other person in respect of any such information. In particular, and without limitation, nothing in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation should

be relied on for any purpose.

The Slides and the accompanying verbal presentation contain certain forward-looking statements and projections. These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect the Director’s and management's expectations regarding the Company’s

growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking statements reflect the Directors and management’s current beliefs and are based on information currently available to the Directors and management and are

based on reasonable assumptions as at the date of this presentation. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors beyond the control of the Company, the Directors or management that could cause

actual performance or achievements or other expectations expressed to be materially different from such forward-looking statements. No assurance, however, can be given that the expectations will be achieved. While the Company makes these forward-looking

statements in good faith, neither the Company, nor its Directors and management, can guarantee that the anticipated future results will be achieved and accordingly, you should not rely on any forward-looking statements and the Company accepts no obligation to

disseminate any updates or revisions to such forward-looking statements.

Numis is the Company’s Nominated Adviser and is advising the Company and no one else and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to customers of Numis. Any other person should seek their own

independent legal, investment and tax advice as they see fit. Numis’ responsibilities as the Company’s Nominated Adviser under the AIM Rules will be owed solely to London Stock Exchange plc and not to the Company, to any of its Directors or any other person in

respect of a decision to subscribe for or acquire shares or other securities in the Company. Numis has not authorised the contents of, or any part of, the Slides for the purposes of section 21 of FSMA and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as

to any of the Slides contents.

By agreeing to receive the Slides and continuing to attend the presentation to which they relate you: (i) represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person and (ii) agree to the foregoing (including, without limitation, that the liability of the Company or Numis and

their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and advisors shall be limited in the manner described above.

IF YOU ARE NOT A RELEVANT PERSON OR DO NOT AGREE WITH THE FOREGOING, PLEASE IDENTIFY YOURSELF IMMEDIATELY.
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A diversified full service national provider

A broad client base of quality 

national and local businesses:

Over

20k
Clients

c £3,000
Average matter size

A full suite of services strengthened 

by sector specialisms and non-legal 

services (% of total revenues)

Real estate

36.0%
Dispute Resolution

21.9%
Corporate

15.3%

Employment

5.0%
Private Client

21.8%

Currently operating from 22 offices 

with strong local market knowledge 

and networks.

Teesside

Southampton

Cheltenham

Chester

Crawley

Exeter

Leeds

Leicester

Maidstone

Nottingham

Oxford

Sheffield

Stoke

Weybridge

Wilmslow

York

Manchester

Lincoln

Portsmouth

Newbury

Birmingham

Brighton

> 350
clients generating 

annual revenue over £50k

Knights │ Half year results

Revenue to 

31 October 

2022
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Leading position outside London – a platform for profitable cash generative growth

Mid-teens 

adjusted PBT 

margin

Premium 

quality from 

a competitive 

cost base

Professional 

advisors with 

a commercial 

mindset

A scalable 

model

Sustainable, 

profitable 

growth

Market leading 

lock up

Robust 

platform for 

continued 

growth

Premium position supported by scale and reputation 

Continued focus on markets outside London

Leveraging deeper post-pandemic regional talent pool 

Efficient, technology-enabled operating model

Local relationships, regional hubs, national strategy

Fee earners focused on client service

Commercial mindset and culture across the business

Strong working capital management

Experienced, longstanding management team 

Track record of quality organic growth

Increasingly attractive platform for talent, clients and targets 

Well positioned in fragmented market; consistently unlocking 

value from acquisitions; 

Well invested operational backbone and offices

Market leading 

lock up1:103 

days

£3.3bn

1,075

19

addressable market

average FTE fee 

earners for the period to 

31 Oct 2022

acquisitions since IPO

Knights │ Half year results

1 Lock up excludes the impact of acquisitions in the last quarter, as well as clinical negligence and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on conditional fee arrangements
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Track record of profitable, cash generative growth

Knights │ Half year results

* The consensus is the average of forecasts collated from 7 research analysts in the period July to November 2022. The figures are not based on, nor 

do they represent, Knights’ own opinions, estimates or forecasts and are compiled and published without endorsement or verificat ion by Knights.
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Strategy continues to drive sustainable growth 

1

2

3

4

5

Differentiated corporate structure increasingly relevant, understood and attractive

Strong cultural integration, driven by the growing Client Services Executive, ‘one team’ 

collaborative culture and return to office

Step change in credibility with scale and national reputation driving growth and expansion of 

our client base

Integrating talent and acquisitions, retaining people and clients, without impacting working 

capital

Broadening service offering, providing opportunities to cross-sell

Knights │ Half year results
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(1) Total Group results (including HPL which was disposed of in the period and contributed revenue of £0.7m and underlying PBT loss of £0.1m)

(2) A full reconciliation of the underlying figures is provided on slides 25-26

(3) Lock up excludes the impact of acquisitions in the last quarter, as well as clinical negligence and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on a conditional fee arrangement

Half year overview 1 – key financials

FY Revenue

+19%
(organic growth of 0.4%)

To

£71.2m
(HY 2022: £59.7m)

Underlying PBT2

+19%

To

£9.0m
(HY 2022: £7.6m)

Underlying EPS2

+18%

At

8.26p
(HY 2022: 6.98p)

Net Debt

£35.6m
after c£8.0m of acquisition 

consideration and related costs

(FY 2022: £28.9m)

Underlying Cash Conversion

57%

(HY 2022: 105%)

Period End Lockup3: 

103 days

Debtor days 

33
(HY 2022: 99 days)

WIP days 

70

Knights │ Half year results
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31 October

2022

31 October

2021

Revenue 71,200 59,730

Revenue Growth 19% 29%

Other operating income 1,874 449

Staff costs(1) (43,935) (37,849)

Other operating charges(2) (14,232) (10,087)

Impairment of trade receivables and contract assets (306) (309)

Underlying EBITDA 14,601 11,934

Depreciation and amortisation charges (excluding amortisation on 

acquired intangibles)
(4,006) (3,326)

Underlying finance charges (1,624) (1,059)

Underlying finance income 18 3

Underlying profit before tax(3) 8,989 7,552

Underlying PBT margin 12.6% 12.6%

Summary income statement (£’000)

Improving margin and leveraging overheads

(1) Excludes one-off share-based payment charge 

(2) Excludes non-recurring costs 

(3) Underlying PBT excludes amortisation of acquired intangibles, one-off transaction costs relating to acquisitions made during the year, restructuring costs, and recognition of 

onerous leases. It also excludes share-based payments for one-off share awards along with contingent consideration payments required to be reflected through the Statement 

of Comprehensive Income as remuneration under IFRS accounting conventions

Knights │ Half year results

• Gross margin increased to 49% (HY22: 

48%) reflecting improved efficiencies, 

pricing and recovery of time recorded 

• Operational staff cost at 10.8% of revenue 

(HY22: 11.4%) 

• Total staff cost at 61.7% of revenue (HY22: 

63.4%)

• The increase in other income is a result of 

the increase in interest earned due to 

normalisation of interest rates

• Other costs in-line with expectation, albeit 

increasing to 20% of revenue, from 17% in 

FY22 due to increases in BD and travel 

costs as we emerge from the pandemic

• Finance charges increased due to market 

driven changes in interest rates. Facility of 

£60m in place until October 2024

• PBT margin remained at 12.6%, increasing 

to 12.9% excluding the impact of HPL

• £10.5m of revenue growth, due to acquisitions 

completed in FY22/23

• Broadly flat organic growth, due to planned exit 

from some volume service lines
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19% increase in underlying PBT 
Underlying PBT Bridge (£m)

Strong performance 

of acquisitions 

completed in the 

last financial year

Investment in 

acquisitions and

properties, creating a 

platform for future 

organic growth

7.6

6.0

1.4

9.0

(2.6)
(1.0)

(1.0)
(0.6)

(0.7)
(0.1)

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

Knights │ Half year results
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Key Performance Indicators

Gross profit margin (%)

Fees per fee earner (£k) 

49.1%
Gross Margin

19%
HY Revenue Growth

(0.4% organic in HY23)

£65.6k
Fees per fee earner for 

HY23

Knights │ Half year results

46.0
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49.1

44.0

45.0

46.0
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48.0
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64.2
65.6

50

52
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62

64

66
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H1 FY21 H1 FY22 H1 FY23
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Summary cash flows

£’000 31 October 2022 31 October 2021 

Underlying profit before tax 8,989 7,552

Depreciation & amortisation 4,006 3,326

Change in working capital (6,376) (1,978)

Net finance charges 1,606 1,017

Cash outflow for IFRS 16 leases (3,626) (2,213)

Movement in provisions & other sundry items (135) 382

Cash generated by underlying operation (pre tax) 4,464 8,086

Tax paid (415) (1,969)

Net cash generated by operating activities 4,049 6,117

Underlying profit after tax 7,051 5,816

>70% 
Targeted

• Decreased cash conversion 

for the period, driven by an 

increased net outflow in 

working capital since the 

year end, due to increased 

clinical negligence wip of c. 

£3m from court delays 

impacting the timing of 

matters being finalised.

57%
Underlying Cash 

Conversion

Knights │ Half year results
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Strong working capital

1 Excludes acquisitions in the last quarter of FY22 and  clinical negligence, insolvency, and Grounds rent as this works on a different lock up profile

Group lockup days1

103 days lockup across the group1.  WIP days 70 days and Debtor days 33 days 

Lock-up adversely impacted by recent acquisitions. Targeted improvement, to 

proven c. 90 days

Acquisition lockup improved, reflecting culture of strong financial management, 

corporate model and robust systems on integration

L
o

c
k
-u

p
 d

a
y
s

Knights │ Half year results

99

94 94

99

103

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

102

104

HY19 HY20 HY21 HY22 HY23

Progress reducing lockup days 

of acquisitions 

At 

acquisition At 31 Oct 22

105 days 74 days

119 days 68 days

197 days 113 days

151 days 74 days

169 days 152 days

215 days 204 days

F
Y

2
1

F
Y

2
2

F
Y

2
3
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£’000 31 October 2022 30 April 2022 31 October 2021 

Goodwill & other intangibles 88,498 82,172 75,843

Right of use asset 41,822 40,663 39,458

Property, plant and equipment & other assets 10,327 10,240 9,825

Finance lease receivables 967 1,091 1,130

Non current assets 141,614 134,166 126,256

Trade & other receivables 69,594 65,901 59,594

Trade & other payables (18,946) (21,599) (20,973)

Working capital 50,648 44,302 38,621

Net debt (35,557) (28,926) (23,340)

Deferred consideration (6,018) (3,631) (913)

Other net liabilities (14,688) (13,724) (11,903)

Finance leases (IFRS 16) (47,704) (46,528) (43,558)

Other liabilities (103,967) (92,809) (79,714)

Net assets 88,295 85,659 85,163

Balance sheet & liquidity

Summary balance sheet

Knights │ Half year results

• Goodwill and intangible assets arising due 

to acquisitions

• Increase in right of use assets 

and finance lease liabilities reflects 

acquisitions throughout the period

• Trade and other receivables increase 

reflects acquisitions and increases in 

contract assets

• Net debt at £35.6m after taking account of 

c £8m of acquisition related costs in the 

period

• Increase in deferred consideration due to 

the deal structure of recent acquisitions 
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Net debt bridge

Net debt at 

£35.6m 
+£6.7m from 

£28.9m at April 22

RCF available 

£60m 
£24.4m headroom 

in current facilities as 

at 31 October 2022

* Net debt excludes lease liabilities.

Knights │ Half year results

28.9

8.0
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Net debt* at 30
April 2022

Cash generated
from operations

Net cash
outflows from
acquisitions

Capex Dividends Net debt* at 31
October 2022



15

Cementing our position as a leading legal and professional services business outside 

London
15Knights │ Half year results

A resilient platform to deliver on our market opportunity

A large market 

outside London 

resilient to a 

downturn

A diversified 

platform with 

agility to flow 

work across  

teams

Multiple growth 

levers, 

supporting 

market share 

gains

Complemented 

by selective 

acquisitions 

through the 

cycle

Building our 

backbone to 

support 

sustainable 

growth
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Key

A large, market outside London resilient to a downturn

£3.3bn legal services market outside London

Historically more resilient through the cycle 

than London

With just a 4% share of this 

regional market
Acquisitions completed since 

30 April 2021

Offices

Total addressable market£

16Knights │ Half year results

Knights is now the largest 

legal services business in the 

UK outside London 

Knights is an attractive alternative for 

equity partners in a recession

Longstanding presence in relationship-

driven regional markets
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Expanding number of Client Services Directors – our key executives

Lisa 

Shacklock
Manchester, 

Wilmslow, 

Teesside

Building our backbone to support sustainable growth

Culture 

carrier

Senior 

mentor

Financial 

management

Organic 

growth 

Recruitment 
Business 

development 

Acquisition 

integration 

James 

Sheridan 
Leeds, 

Sheffield, 

York

Darren 

Walker
Weybridge, 

Crawley, 

Maidstone

Brighton

Lynsdey 

Radcliffe
Large corporate / 

Legal Counsel

Jessica 

Neyt
Stoke, 

Chester

James 

Christacos
Exeter, 

Portsmouth, 

Southampton

Mark 

Beech
Cheltenham, 

Oxford, 

Newbury

Key responsibilities of Client Services Directors

Sarah 

Perry
Birmingham

Richard 

Wollacott
Residential 

property

This team, together with the Operational Directors, now reports directly to the CEO and CFO

Helen

Niebuhr
Clinical 

negligence 

17Knights │ Half year results

Andrew Pilkington
Group Client Services Director

Martin

Smith 
Leicester

John 

Tansur
Lincoln,

Nottingham

Victoria 

Mortimer
Integrar

Nick 

Rucker
Private Wealth 
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Multiple growth levers, supporting market share gains

18

National and local BD

Recruitment Price Increase

Business 
Development

Cross sell

Accelerating 

in a recession 

New large corporate 

clients focus
CSD focus on top 

100 clients

9% from 1 May 2023

Knights │ Half year results
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Multiple growth levers supporting market share gains

Recruitment, retention and development Growing our client base  

Robust demand for services across sticky and 

diverse client base

Ability to cross sell from a national ‘one team’ 

culture

Now also seeing international clients from the 

USA and Europe recognising our scale and value 

proposition, in addition to UK clients

Strong client following with new recruits

60% of top ten clients with tenure over 5 years

+72 NPS FY22

9 Partners and Senior Associate fee earners 

recruited 

101 Promotions 

1,073 FTEs at 31 October 2022 

High retention – 89%

+24 Employee NPS at FY22

Good momentum returning to office

Strong morale fuelled by June all staff and 

November partner conferences

*Churn for the half year is calculated based on the number of qualified fee earners employed by the Group for more than one year, excluding expected churn from acquisitions

19Knights │ Half year results
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Summary & current trading

1 2 3

4

Recruitment momentum 

and acquisition 

opportunities expected to 

increase due to macro-

economic outlook 

5 6

Small acquisitions and 

selected bolt on 

opportunities

Continued focus on 

growing the business 

organically

Confident in delivering a 

full year performance in 

line with market 

expectations

Continued execution of 

growth strategy; largest 

commercial law firm outside 

London

Knights │ Half year results

A return to offices generating 

improved performance and 

increased opportunities to 

train professionals



Appendix
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Deferred consideration

(£’000)

Contingent consideration

(£’000)

Total

(£’000)

Accrued at 31 October 2022 6,018 2,700 8,718

Payable at 31 October 2022:

H2 FY23 1,210 2,499 3,709

FY24 2,377 3,635 6,012

FY25 2,377 2,206 4,583

FY26 167 833 1,000

Total 6,131 9,173 15,304

Non Underlying P&L charge :

H2 FY23 42 2,189 2,231

FY24 55 2,210 2,265

FY25 16 1,918 1,934

FY26 - 156 156

Total 113 6,473 6,586

Deferred and Contingent consideration 

Knights │ Half year results
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Organic growth calculation

Organic growth excludes income 

growth from acquisitions in the year of 

their acquisition, and for the first full 

financial year following acquisition, 

based on the fees generated by the 

individuals joining the Group from the 

acquired entity

Recruitment of individuals into the 

acquired offices post acquisition is 

treated as part of the organic growth 

of the business

£'000 31 October 2022 31 October 2021

Income pre FY 22 / HY 23 acquisitions 54,115 53,901

H1 22 acquisition income 4,320 5,829

H2 22 acquisition income 7,383 -

HY 23 acquisition income 4,688 -

HPL (Disposed of) 694 -

Total reported income 71,200 59,730

Organic movement

£'000 214

% 0.4%

Knights │ Half year results
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Reconciliation of fee earner numbers

Opening FTE at 1 May 2022 978

Acquisition starters (net of any FY22 and FY23 acquisition levers) 70

Re-classification / internal transfer to support teams (16)

Net organic movement 41

FTE at 31 October 2022 1,073

Knights │ Half year results
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Reconciliation of underlying to statutory measures – PBT

31 October 2022 31 October 2021

Profit before tax 4,116 848

Amortisation on acquired intangibles 1,740 1,900

Non-underlying operating costs 3,133 4,804

Adjusted profit before tax 8,989 7,552

Underlying profit before tax (£,000)

Knights │ Half year results
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31 October 2022 31 October 2021

Profit after tax 2,956 (1,690)

Amortisation on acquisition related intangibles 1,740 1,900

Non-underlying operating costs 3,133 4,804

Tax in respect of the above (518) (650)

Change in deferred tax rate

Non recurring deferred tax adjustment

185

(445)

1,452

-

Underlying profit after tax 7,051 5,816

Underlying earnings per share Pence Pence

Basic underlying earnings per share 8.26 6.98

Diluted underlying earnings per share 8.24 6.89

Reconciliation of underlying to statutory measures 
– PAT and EPS

Underlying profit after tax (£,000) / Underlying earnings per share (pence) 

Knights │ Half year results
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Leadership team

Knights │ Half year results

David Beech 
CEO

Kate Lewis
Chief Financial 

Officer

Andrew Flanagan

Office Services 

Director

Tirath Pathak

Claims Director

Richard Phillips

Projects Director

Nigel Johnson

IT Director

HR

Andrew Turner

Client Services 

Compliance 

Director

Learning & 

Development

Tim Bates

Recruitment 

Director

Lisa Shacklock

Manchester, Wilmslow, 

Teesside

Mark Beech

Cheltenham, Oxford, 

Newbury

Yvonne Sidwell

Marketing 

Director

Richard Wollacott

Residential property

Sarah Perry

Birmingham

Jess Neyt

Stoke, Chester

James Christacos

Portsmouth, 

Southampton, Exeter

Darren Walker

Weybridge, Crawley, 

Maidstone, Brighton

Victoria Mortimer

Integrar

John Tansur

Lincoln, Nottingham

James Sheridan

Group M&A Director

Andrew Pilkington

Group Client Services 

Director 

Julia Stokes

Finance Director

Lyndsey Ratcliffe

Large corporate / 

Legal Counsel

James Sheridan

Leeds, Sheffield, York

Nick Rucker

Private Wealth 

Martin Smith

Leicester

Helen Neibhur

Clinical negligence 

Mark Beech

Group Compliance 

Director and COLP

Colin Jones

Group Operations 

Director

Chris Yearsley

Group Finance 

Director

Lisa Bridgwood

General Counsel
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Capital allocation

Maintaining industry leading 

lockup, leveraging scale and 

enhancing acquisition cashflows

Strong cash 

generation
Existing 

business

Highly cash 

generative with limited 

capex requirements
1

Investment in quality people, 

collaborative work environments 

and technology

Organic 

growth

Invest to achieve 

good organic growth2

Selective acquisitions
Acquisitive 

growth

Potential to leverage

the balance sheet 

to 1.5-2x EBITDA
3

A progressive dividend policy 

Capital 

allocation 

Dividend
Resumption of 

dividend; 20% of PAT4

Cash flow Approach

Knights │ Half year results
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Registered Office

The Brampton

Newcastle-Under-Lyme

Staffordshire

ST5 0QW

Tel: 0344 371 2562

Thank you


